LEGAL NOTICE FOR SPECIAL ELECTION OF THE CLARYVILLE FIRE DISTRICT ON SEPTEMBER 17, 2024

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that a Special Election of the Claryville Fire District will take place on <u>September 17, 2024</u> between the hours of 6:00 p.m. and 9:00 p.m. at the Claryville Fire Department Warren Cole Hall located at 1500 Claryville Rd., Claryville, NY for the purpose of voting on the following Resolutions adopted by the Claryville Fire District Board of Fire Commissioners:

Shall the following resolutions of the Claryville Fire District Board of Fire Commissioners adopted on the 6th day of August, 2024 be approved:

RESOLUTION _#1:

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A CAPITAL RESERVE ACCOUNT ENTITLED "**EQUIPMENT RESERVE FUND**," PURSUANT TO NEW YORK GENERAL MUNICIPAL LAW §6-g TO FINANCE THE COST OF ACQUIRING NEW AND REPLACEMENT FIRE EQUIPMENT AND MACHINARY INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PPE, POWER TOOLS, EXTRACTION TOOLS, SCBA, ETC.

RESOLUTION #2:

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A CAPITAL RESERVE ACCOUNT ENTITLED "CAPITAL EQUIPMENT RESERVE FUND," PURSUANT TO NEW YORK GENERAL MUNICIPAL LAW §6-g TO FINANCE THE COST OF ACQUIRING NEW OR REPLACEMENT SIGNIFICANT CAPITAL EQUIPMENT INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, FIRE APPARATUS.

RESOLUTION #3:

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A CAPITAL RESERVE ACCOUNT ENTITLED "EQUIPMENT REPAIRS RESERVE FUND," PURSUANT TO NEW YORK GENERAL MUNICIPAL LAW §6-g TO FINANCE THE COST OF REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE THAT ARE UNANTICIPATED AND UNPLANNED FOR BY THE FIRE DISTRICT FOR FIRE APPARATUS AND EQUIPMENT.

Only residents registered to vote within the Town and residing in the Fire District for at least thirty (30) days prior to the day of the vote may vote in such Special Election.

Dated: August 27, 2024 Anne-Marie Kremer/Fire District Secretary Board of Fire Commissioners of the Claryville Fire District